

SLR:JHK
F.#2017V03223

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
-----X

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE; and
WILDLIFE PRESERVES, INC.,

Civil Action No.
17 CV 6952

Plaintiffs,

(Feuerstein, J.)
(Shields, M.J.)

-against-

KELLY FELLNER, in her official
capacity as Acting Superintendent of
FIRE ISLAND NATIONAL SEASHORE,
and the UNITED STATES NATIONAL
PARK SERVICE, an agency of the
United States Department of the Interior,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
610 Federal Plaza, 5th Floor
Central Islip, New York 11722

JAMES H. KNAPP
Assistant United States Attorney,
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Fire Island National Seashore 3

 B. The White-tailed Deer Overpopulation Problem on Fire Island National Seashore..... 5

 C. 1988-89 Deer Hunt on Fire Island National Seashore 7

 D. Vegetation Analysis 9

 E. Relevant Chain of Title to the Sunken Forest 10

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

LEGAL BACKGROUND 12

 A. Sovereign Immunity and Limits to The Quiet Title Act 12

 B. The National Park Service Organic Act of 1916 and the FINS Enabling Act..... 15

 1. The National Park Service Organic Act of 1916..... 15

 2. FINS Enabling Act 17

 C. New York Real Property Law 18

 1. Fees on Limitation v. Restrictive Covenants..... 18

 2. The Possibility of Reverter and Right Entry Must, in Most Circumstances,
 Be Renewed Under New York Law 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

 A. Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 22

 B. Failure to Join a Necessary Party 23

 C. Dismissal in Accordance with the Doctrines of *Res Judicata* and
 Collateral Estoppel 23

 D. Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 24

ARGUMENT..... 25

A. Plaintiffs’ First, Second And Third Claims Must Be Dismissed For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction 25

1. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the United States of America’s title to the Sunken Forest fails because they failed to name the United States of America, as title-holder to the Sunken Forest, as a Defendant and necessary party under the Quiet Title Act..... 26

2. Even if Plaintiffs’ had properly named the United States of America as a Defendant, the Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ First, Second and Third claims under the Quiet Title Act because title to the Sunken Forest is not in dispute. 27

a. The 1955 deed creates a fee on limitation whereas the 1966 deed establishes a restrictive covenant..... 28

b. The United States of America has not violated the fee on limitation in the 1955 deed because the event on which reverter is conditioned has not occurred..... 30

c. The restrictive covenant set forth in the 1966 deed is not enforceable under the Quiet Title Act because title to the Sunken Forest is not in dispute. 32

3. WPI’s claims to enforce its alleged reversionary interest and right of entry must be dismissed because they are untimely under the Quiet Title Act..... 33

a. WPI’s claim, if any, to enforce its reversionary interest and right of entry over hunting at FINS, arose in 1966, yet it inexplicably waited until 1988 to enforce its rights..... 34

b. WPI’s claim, if any, to enforce its reversionary interest and right of entry over the Plan’s call for fencing of the Sunken Forest, arose in 1966, yet it inexplicably waited more than 50 years to enforce its rights..... 36

4. Congress did not waive the United States of America’s sovereign immunity for the equitable relief Plaintiffs seek under the Quiet Title Act, thus Plaintiffs’ claims for such relief should be dismissed 37

B. WPI’S Claims Must Be Dismissed In Accordance With The Doctrine of Res Judicata..... 38

1. WPI’s challenge to the Plan’s use of deer hunting is precluded by the doctrine of *res judicata*..... 38

2. WPI’s challenge to the Plan’s use of exclusion fencing around the Sunken Forest is precluded by the doctrine of *collateral estoppel*..... 39

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim Because: 1) They Are Not Third-Party Beneficiaries To The 1966 Deed Between Non-Party SEPI And The United States Of America; and 2) The Reversionary Interest WPI Seeks To Enforce Has Expired	40
1. Plaintiffs Are Not Third-Party Beneficiaries to the 1966 deed, or a restrictive covenant, if one exists, between non-party SFPI and the United States of America.....	40
2. WPI’s alleged reversionary interest and right of entry was extinguished in accordance with New York law.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alaska Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. United States,
816 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2016) 14, 27

Allen v. Hodel,
No. 88 CV 3901, 1989 WL 8143 *10 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 1989) 8, 17, 34, 35, 38

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 24

Associated Dry Goods Corp. v. Towers Fin. Corp.,
920 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1990) 23

Bethpage Water Dist. v. Northrop Grumman Corp., No. 13 CV 6362,
2014 WL 6883529 at *4 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014) 1, 25

Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) passim

Burch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.,
551 F.3d 122 (2d. Cir. 2008) 24

Cadorette v. United States,
988 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1993) 14, 28, 32

Carlson v. Tulalip Tribes of Wash.,
510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1975) 28

Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) 22

Claxton v. Small Bus. Admin.,
525 F. Supp. 777 (S.D. Ga. 1981) 28

ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props., Inc.,
102 F.3d 677–82 (2d Cir. 1996) 23, 27

Davis v. Latschar,
202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 16

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable LLC,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) 25

F.E.B. Corp. v. United States,
818 F.3d 681 (11 Cir. 2016) 15

Friends of Panamint Valley v. Kempthorne,
499 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 14

Gardner v. Stager,
892 F. Supp. 1301 (D. Nev. 1995) 27

George v. United States,
672 F.3d 942 (10 Cir. 2012) 15

Ginsberg v. United States,
707 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1983) 33

Hughes v. United States,
701 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1982) 26-27

Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
791 F.2d 1006–11 (2d Cir. 1986) 22-23

Kane Cty., Utah v. United States,
772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) 28

LaFargue v. United States,
4 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. La. 1998) 32

LeBlanc v. Cleveland,
198 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1999) 22

Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States,
170 F.3d 1188 (9 Cir. 1999)(d) 14, 28

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) 1, 22, 32

McMaster v. United States,
177 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 1999) 31-32, 32, 33

Mills v. United States,
742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014) 28

Petrello v. White,
507 Fed. Appx. 76 WL 141727 *2 (2d Cir. 2013) 19

Petroff v. Schafer, No. 08-CV-1971,
2009 WL 891024 (D. Ariz. Apr. 1, 2009) 27

Prater v. United States,
612 F.2d 157, (5 Cir. 1980) 25

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd., No. 08-cv-42, 2011 WL 7053807, at *33 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2011) 22

Price v. United States,
174 U.S. 373 (1899) 13

Purcell v. City of New York, No. 18 CV 3979,
 2018 WL 3733941 at *3 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018) 24, 38, 39, 40

Rhulen Agency, Inc. v. Ala. Ins. Guar. Ass’n,
 896 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1990) 22

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,
 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) 22

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) 24, 40

State of Minnesota v. United States,
 305 U.S. 382 (1939) 14

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 2

United States v. Knauer,
 707 F. Supp. 2d 379, 385 n.7 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 17

United States v. Sherwood,
 312 U.S. 584 (1914) 13

Vincent Murphy Chevrolet Co., Inc. v. United States,
 766 F.3d 449 (11 Cir. 1983) 15

Werner v. United States,
 9 F.3d 1514 (11 Cir. 1993) 15

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 703 F.3d 1178 (10 Cir. 2013) 31

Wisconsin Valley Imp. Co. v. United States,
 569 F.3d 331 (7 Cir. 2009) 15

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 2, 26

16 U.S. Code § 459e–6 9, 10, 11, 12

16 U.S.C. § 1 16

16 U.S.C. § 459e passim

16 U.S.C. § 459e-4 17, 34, 45

16 U.S.C. § 1 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1346 25

28 U.S.C. § 1361 26

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202 2, 2-3, 14, 26
 28 U.S.C. § 2409 2, 25
 28 U.S.C. § 2409a passim
 28 U.S.C. 2409a(g) 14, 15, 34
 28 U.S.C. § 2410 2, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 2
 54 U.S.C. § 100101 16

State Cases

328 Owners Corp. v. 330 West 86 Oaks Corp.,
 8 N.Y.3d 372 (N.Y. 2007) 41, 43
Board of Ed. of Central School Dist. No. 1 v. Miles,
 15 N.Y.2d 364 21, 45
Bull v. Burton,
 227 N.Y. 101 (Ct. App. 1919) 19, 41
Glass v. Del Duca,
 57 N.Y.S.3d 507 (2d Dept. 2017) 19, 43, 44
Graves v. Deterling,
 120 N.Y. 447 (2 Dept. 1890) 29
Korn v. Campbell,
 192 N.Y. 490 (Ct. App. 1908) 20, 43
Munro v. Syracuse, Lake Shore & N. R.R. Co.,
 200 N.Y. 224 (4 Dept. 1910) 29
Nature Conservancy v. Congel,
 689 N.Y.S.2d 317 (4th Dept. 1999) 20, 42, 43
Neponsit Prop. Owners’ Ass’n v. Emigrant Indus. Sav. Bank,
 278 N.Y. 248 (Ct. App. 1938) 19, 41
Niagra Mohawk Power Corp. v. Allied Healthcare Products, Inc.,
 29 N.Y.S.3d 568 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) 43
Nichols v. Haehn,
 187 N.Y.S.2d 773 (4th Dept. 1959) 29
Order of Teachers of Children of God, Inc. v. Trustees of Estate Belonging to Diocese of Long
 Island, 687 N.Y.S.2d 684 (2d Dept. 1999) 22, 45
Post v. Weil,
 115 N.Y. 361 (N.Y. 1889) 28, 29, 30

<u>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Christ the King Reg’l High School,</u> 53 N.Y.S. 3d 85 (2d Dept. 2017)	20-21, 44, 46
<u>Trustees of Calvary Presbyterian Church of Buffalo v. Putnam,</u> 249 N.Y. 111 (N.Y. 1928)	18, 30-31
<u>Vail v. Long Island R. Co.,</u> 106 N.Y. 283 (N.Y. 1887)	30
<u>Witter v. Taggart,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 234 (Ct. App. 1991)	19, 28, 29
<u>Zamiarski v. Kozial,</u> 239 N.Y.S.2d 221 (4th Dept. 1963)	19, 44
State Statutes	
N.Y. CPLR § 213(McKinney 2004)	19
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 6-4.5	18
Real Property Law § 345	<u>passim</u>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	<u>passim</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	25
Other	
33 C.F.R. § 2.2	17, 17-18
36 C.F.R. at § 1.2	17
36 C.F.R. § 2.2	17, 34
80 Fed. Reg. 36474 (June 25, 2015)	16
<u>Restatement (First) of Property</u>	
§ 44 (1936)	18, 19
